The Company has applied the following optional transition exemptions to full retrospective application of
IFRS, as permitted by IFRS 1:

‐ IFRS 3 “Business Combinations” has not been applied to acquisitions of subsidiaries or of
interests in associates and joint ventures that occurred before October 1, 2010.

‐ IFRS 2 “Share-based Payment” has not been applied to equity instruments that were granted on
or before November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7,
2002 and vested before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005.  The
Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to October 1, 2010, which
have been accounted for in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

STINA RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the three month period ended December 31, 2011

  25

14. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of assets

  As at September 30, 2011  As at  October 1, 2010

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition

IFRS
 Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition

IFRS
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash   $ 24,519  $ -  $ 24,519   $   1,869,396  $ -  $  1,869,396
Short-term investments   1,225,000   -   1,225,000   750,000   -   750,000
Receivables  66,114 - 66,114  33,905 - 33,905
Prepaids   5,353   -   5,353   -   -  -
  1,320,986 - 1,320,986  2,653,301 - 2,653,301
Non-current assets
Reclamation bond  21,768  21,768  21,768  21,768
Equipment  5,210   - 5,210   -   -  717

  Exploration and evaluation assets - 7,328,720 7,328,720  -  5,124,660 5,124,660
Mineral property interests  14 (c)   7,328,720   (7,328,720)   -   5,124,660   (5,124,660)   -

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 8,676,684  $ -  $8,676,684   $  7,799,729  $ -  $  7,799,729

STINA RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the three month period ended December 31, 2011

  26

14. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of liabilities and shareholders’ equity

  As at September 30, 2011  As at  October 1, 2010

Notes
  Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

   Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payables and
accrued liabilities   $ 133,742  $ -  $  133,742

 $ 198,039  $ -  $ 198,039

Asset retirement obligation  21,768 - 21,768  21.768 - 21,768
Other liabilities  - - -  11,189 4,915 15,384
Due to related parties   58,480   -   58,480   58,679   -   58,679

TOTAL LIABILITIES

   213,990   -

 213,990

  289,675   4,915   289,675

SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Share capital   11,356,879   230,769  11,587,648   10,457,975  230,769   10,688,744
Contributed surplus   1,967,691   (1,967,691)   -   1,626,896   (1,626,896)   -
Reserves   -   1,967,691  1,967,691   -   1,626,896  1,626,896
Deficit   (4,861,876)   (230,769)  (5,092,645)   (4,574,817)   (234,964)   (4,809,781)
TOTAL EQUITY   8,462,694   -  8,462,694   7,510,054   (4,195)   7,505,859
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHARESHOLDER’S
EQUITY   $ 8,676,684  $ -  $8,676,684

 $ 7,799,729  $ -  $ 7,799,729

STINA RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars ‐ unaudited)
For the three month period ended December 31, 2011

  27

14. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the three month period ended December 31,
2010

  December 31, 2010
  Canadian   Effect of

 Note GAAP  Transition  IFRS

Expenses
Accounting, audit, and legal  $   8,097   $   -   $   8,097